Reformation and Rehabilitation in Medium Security Custodial Centre, Kuje. The study was 

guided by three objectives and three corresponding research questions. Survey research 

design method was adopted for the study. The total population of the study was seven 

hundred and twenty-two (722). The sample size of the study was three hundred and seventy-

five (375) respondents. Purposive sampling and Stratified sampling technique were used to 

determine the sample size for the study. Questionnaire was used as instrument for data 

collection. Out of the three hundred and seventy-five (375) copies of questionnaire 

administered, one hundred and twelve (112) copies were filled, returned and used for the 

analysis. Descriptive statistical tool involving frequency counts and percentages, were used 

to analyse the data. The findings of the study revealed that books provide hope to inmates for 

future plan after jail.

[...]

stratified sampling technique allows one to reflect diversity of subgroups of one’s population 

while purposive sampling technique allows a researcher to handpick a certain group of 

individuals for their relevance to the issue under study among the total population. The 

sample size for the study was three hundred and seventy five (375) respondents, out of which 

two hundred and twenty five (225) were inmates working in vocational centre, one hundred 

and twenty (120) were inmates with reading and writing skills, eight (8) were library staff and 

twenty two (22) were vocational staff. The instrument for data collection for the research was